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Button actions

Short press

Return to the home screen

Wake the watch screen

Lock screen

Pause or resume workout

Press and hold

Power on, off or restart
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5 On home screen

4

Charger
Please connect charging cable to the 
watch as follows

Use a regular USB charger with output 
voltage of 5.0V and output current of 200mA 
or above to connect your charging cable to a 
power outlet or charging device

Press and hold to change the watch face

Swipe down to enter shortcut menu

Swipe right to see Switch card

Swipe up to enter app list

Swipe left to see Switch card

     

The charger

Press for 10 seconds to 
force restart

Enter pairing mode

Get the "Z Sports" app

Set up and pair

Press and hold the button on the side to power on.
The watch automatically turns on while charging.

Please download and install the "Z Sports" APP to bind 
your device and use more services. 
Please scan the QR code on the right or the QR code 
on the watch screen.
Download and install the "Z Sports" APP.
Open the "Z Sports" APP and follow the instructions on 
the screen.
When adding a device, a pop-up box about whether to 
accept the binding will pop up on the watch side, click 
"√" to complete the binding with the APP.

During the binding process, please make sure that the phone's Bluetooth is 
turned on to ensure that the watch and the phone are connected normally. 
If during the process of adding a device, multiple same products around are 
displayed, please click "Scan to Pair" to scan the QR code on the watch screen 
to bind.
If the device cannot be found during the process of binding the device, or the 
device cannot be connected during use, please try to select "Restore Factory" in 
the watch system operation interface, and then re-bind the device.

Please download and install the "Z Sports" APP to 
bind your device and use more services. 
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7 Changing the wristband
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Issue 
description

Incorrect 
step 
count

Abnormal waggling or
vibration of device  

Wear the watch properly to avoid
abnormal vibration  

Possible cause

Walked less than 
15 steps

Solution 

Watch 
failed to 
sync data 
to the App

Sliding or walking 
in slippers

The connected phone's 
Bluetooth is off 

Turn on the connected phone's 
Bluetooth

Restart the "Z Sports" App

Out of Bluetooth signal 
range

Make sure your watch is in close 
proximity to the connected phone

App is shut down or 
has crashed 

Walk with normal posture/ wear 
something other than slippers

Walk more than 15 steps
continuously 

No display
Connect to charger to charge
the watch

Low battery

FAQ

Slide the spring pin and hold it while pulling away from 
the watch to remove the current wristband. To attach a 
new band, slide the spring pin across and slot the new 
band. When both sides of the band are positioned 
correctly, release the spring pin.
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11 Warning

9 Specifications 10 Features

Battery Capacity

Working
Temperature

Storage 
Environment

230mAh

0℃ to 45℃

Temperature: -20℃ to 60℃
RelativeHumidity:≤90%RH

Product Name

Product Model

Frequency Range

Bluetooth 

Transmitting Power

ZTE WATCH Live2 

EW2201

 

2402MHz-2480MHz

 

< 1 dBm

Charging duration About 2 hours

• Bluetooth BLE5.1
• Full-screen touch
• 1.69" TFT display 
   240*280 pixel  
• Daily Tracking: Active/ 
  Steps /Calories  
• SpO2 Blood Oxygen 
   monitoring
• Breathing training 
• Sleep monitoring report 
� Call notification
� Find your phone  
� Music control 
� Camera control

Matters needing attention
The electronic equipment contained in the product, if improperly handled or 
disposed of, may damage the environment or cause harm:
• Do not open the shell of the watch.
• Do not replace the built-in battery by yourself.
• Do not use corrosive cleaner to clean the product.
• Do not charge when the product is wet.
• If the product is not completely dry, do not charge.
• Do not expose the product to extended periods of direct sunlight.
• Do not use the product in a sauna or steam room.
• Do not expose the product to extremely high or low temperatures.
• If the screen or shell is damaged, do not use the product.
• Do not put the product in the dishwasher, washing machine or dryer.
• Do not expose the product to fire, the battery may explode.
• While charging, please make sure the charging cable is correctly connected 
  to the watch and charger, and that the charger is properly connected to the 
  power outlet.
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1.This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,and 
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.   
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation.  This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in 
a residential installation.
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures: 
Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC ID: SRQ-EW2201

• If the temperature of the product rises sharply during charging, please stop 
  charging and contact our support team for assistance.
• Some users may experience skin irritation due to wearing the product for 
  too long. If you experience redness, swelling, itching, or other negative 
  physical side effects, please consult your doctor.
• Do not interact with the screen while driving, distracted or in otherwise 
  dangerous situations.
• This is not a toy. Do not let children or pets play with the product. Small 
  parts of the product may cause a choking hazard.
• Product functions may be affected by external factors such as interference, 
  and the data is for reference only.
• The product has a heart rate recording function. Wearing the device for a 
  long time may cause skin discomfort or risk of certain diseases for some 
  users. If you have any of the following symptoms, please stop using the 
  device and consult your doctor:
- Epilepsy or sensitivity to light.
- Poor blood circulation or excess bruising; heart disease or other diseases.
- You are yaking any medicine that may make you sensitive to light.  

12 Certification

Medical Disclaimer 
Warning: This Smart Watch EW2201 is not a medical device. The Smart  Watch 
EW2201 and its related Apps may not be used to diagnose, treat, or prevent any 
disease or medical condition. Before performing any exercise, sleep, or nutritional 
changes, be sure to seek the advice of qualified medical professionals, otherwise 
serious injury or death may result.

FCC STATEMENT 

RF warning statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. 
The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

EU Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, ZTE Corporation declares that this radio equipment type  ZTE WATCH 
Live2(EW2201) is in compliance with Directive: 2014 / 53 / EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following Internet 
address:https://certification.ztedevices.com

Disposal of your old Appliance
1. When the wheelie bin symbol is attached to a product, it means 
the product is covered by the European Directive 2012/19/EU.

For this prodc’ts recyling information based on WEEE directive,please send 
an e-mail to weee@zte.com.cn

2. All electrical and electronic products should be disposed of separately from 
normal household waste via designated collection points provided by government 
or local authorities.
3.The correct disposal of electrical and electronic products will help protect the 
environment and human health.
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Battery warning
The built-in lithium battery of the product is forbidden to be disassembled, 
impacted, extruded or put into fire. The battery under the very low air 
pressure may result in explosion or flammable liquid or gas leakage. Avoid 
the battery in a high-temperature environment or being exposed to strong 
sunlight to avert explosion. Don't use the battery continuously in case of 
serious ballooning.
The battery shall be handled pursuant to the local regulations and shall not 
be disposed as household garbage. Don't try to repair, remove or refit the 
battery. The explosion may happen if the battery is replaced by the one 
subject to incorrect model. Don't compress or puncture the battery with hard 
object. The battery leakage, overheating or outbreak of a fire may occur if the 
battery is destroyed.

Warranty Card

1. Warranty Period: one year from purchase date, or base on local law 
requirement. You can also go to the shopping Web page or contact your 
seller to know details about warranty policy. 

2. We kindly remind you that the following situations are not covered in our 
warranty policy. Please use the product in a safe and reasonable manner.

1) Damage to the machine caused by external forces
2) Wear and tear caused by daily use
3) Malfunction caused because water or other liquid enters the machine
4) Network signal problem
5) Malfunction caused by product connection, or use of accessories that 
are not provided by the manufacturer or incompatible with the product.
6) Malfunction caused because the user dissembles the machine by 
himself
7) Malfunction caused by other force majeure

3. In case of any technical problem or suggestion, send an Email to 
mobile@zte.com.cn for support.

4. Instructions:
1) Read the user manual before using the product.
2) Do not throw the battery or product into a fire or liquid.

3) Power off the product in an inflammable and explosive environment.
4) Keep the battery away from metal, oily and corrosive articles.
5) Use the original or specified battery and charger.6) Do not dissemble 
the machine by yourself.

5. LIMITED WARRANTY
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS LIMITED 
WARRANTY IS YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AGAINST ZTE 
AND ZTE’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE LIABILITY IN RESPECT OF DEFECTS 
IN PRODUCT.
HOWEVER, THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL NOT EXCLUDE NOR 
LIMIT ANY OF YOUR LEGAL (STATUTORY) RIGHTS UNDER THE 
APPLICABLE NATIONAL LAWS.
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW ZTE DOES NOT 
ASSUME ANY LIABILITY FOR LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO OR 
CORRUPTION OF DATA, FOR ANY LOSS OF PROFIT, LOSS OF USE OF 
PRODUCTS OR FUNCTIONALITY, LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF 
REVENUES OR LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFIT, INCREASED COSTS 
OR EXPENSES OR FOR ANY INDIRECT, OR SPECIAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGE. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW, ZTE’S LIABILITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE 
PURCHASE VALUE OF THE PRODUCT. 
THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS SHALL NOT APPLY TO DEATH OR 
PERSONAL INJURY CAUSED BY DEFECT OF PRODUCT IN MATERIAL, 
DESIGN AND WORKMANSHIP.   



Entrar en modo de emparejamiento

Conseguir la aplicación "Z Sports" 

Configurar y emparejar

Mantenga pulsado el botón del lateral para 
encenderlo.

El reloj se enciende automáticamente mientras se 
carga.

Descargue e instale la aplicación "Z Sports" para vincular su 
dispositivo y utilizar más servicios.
Escanee el código QR de la derecha o el código QR de la 
pantalla del reloj.
Descargue e instale la aplicación "Z Sports".
Abra la aplicación "Z Sports" y siga las instrucciones de la 
pantalla.
Al añadir un dispositivo, aparecerá un cuadro emergente 
sobre si aceptar el enlace en el lado del reloj, haga clic en "√" 
para completar el enlace con la aplicación.

Durante el proceso de vinculación, asegúrese de que el Bluetooth del teléfono 
esté encendido para asegurarse de que el reloj y el teléfono estén conectados 
normalmente.
Si durante el proceso de adición de un dispositivo se muestran varios productos 
similares, haga clic en "Escanear para emparejar" para escanear el código QR en 
la pantalla del reloj para vincularlo.
Si no se puede encontrar el dispositivo durante el proceso de conexión del 
dispositivo, o el dispositivo no se puede conectar durante el uso, intente 
seleccionar "Restauración de fábrica" en la interfaz de funcionamiento del 
sistema de vigilancia y, a continuación, vuelva a conectar el dispositivo.

Descargue e instale la aplicación "Z Sports" para 
vincular su dispositivo y utilizar más servicios.

Configurar y emparejar

Pulsación corta

Volver a la pantalla de inicio

Despertar la pantalla del reloj

Bloquear pantalla

Pausar o reanudar el 
entrenamiento

Mantenga pulsado

Encendido, apagado o 
reinicio

6

5 En la pantalla de inicio

4

Cargador
Conecte el cable de carga al reloj de la 
siguiente manera

Utilice un cargador USB normal con una 
tensión de salida de 5,0 V y una corriente de 
salida de 200 mA o superior para conectar el 
cable de carga a una toma de corriente o 
dispositivo de carga

Mantenga pulsado para cambiar la esfera del reloj

Deslice hacia abajo para acceder al menú contextual

Deslice el dedo hacia la derecha para ver la tarjeta Switch

Deslice hacia arriba para entrar en la lista de aplicaciones

Deslice el dedo hacia la izquierda para ver la tarjeta Switch

     

El cargador

Pulse durante 10 segundos 
para forzar el reinicio

Manual del usuario

9 10

RELOJ INTELIGENTE



7 Cambio de la pulsera

8

Descripción 
del problema

Recuento 
de pasos 
incorrecto

Movimiento o vibración 
anormales del dispositivo

Use el reloj correctamente para 
evitar vibraciones anormales

Causa posible

Caminar menos de 
15 pasos Solución

Solución

El reloj no ha 
sincronizado 
los datos con 
la aplicación

Deslizarse o caminar 
con zapatillas de casa

El Bluetooth del teléfono 
conectado está apagado

Encienda el Bluetooth del teléfono 
conectado

Reinicie la aplicación "Z Sports"

Fuera del rango de 
señal Bluetooth

Asegúrese de que su reloj esté 
cerca del teléfono conectado

La aplicación está 
apagada o ha fallado

Camine con una postura normal/use 
algo que no sean zapatillas de casa

Camine más de 15 pasos 
seguidos 

Sin pantalla
Conecte el cargador para cargar
 el reloj

Batería baja

PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES

Deslice el pasador de resorte y sujételo mientras tira del reloj 
para retirar la pulsera actual.Para fijar una nueva banda, 
deslice el pasador de resorte a través de la nueva banda y 
póngala en la ranura.Cuando ambos lados de la banda estén 
colocados correctamente, suelte el pasador de resorte.

11 Advertencia

9 Especificaciones 10 Características

Capacidad de la batería

Temperatura

de funcionamiento

Entorno de 
almacenamiento

230mAh

De 0 °C a 45 °C

Temperatura: de -20 °C a 60 °C
Humedad relativa: ≤90 % HR

Nombre del producto

Modelo de producto

Rango de frecuencia

Bluetooth 

Potencia de transmisión

ZTE WATCH Live2

EW2201

2402MHz-2480MHz

 

< 1 dBm

Duración de la carga Alrededor de 2 horas

• Bluetooth BLE5.1
� Pantalla táctil completa
� Pantalla TFT de 1,69" y 
  240 x 280 píxeles
• Seguimiento diario: Activo
  /Pasos/Calorías
• Monitorización de oxígeno 
  en sangre de SpO2
� Entrenamiento respiratorio
• Informe de supervisión 
  del sueño
� Notificación de llamada
� Encontrar su teléfono  
• Control de música
� Control de cámara

Cuestiones que requieren atención
El equipo electrónico contenido en el producto, si se manipula o desecha 
incorrectamente, puede dañar el medio ambiente o causar daños:
• No abra la carcasa del reloj.
• No sustituya la batería integrada por sí mismo.
• No utilice limpiador corrosivo para limpiar el producto.
• No lo cargue cuando el producto esté húmedo.
• Si el producto no está completamente seco, no lo cargue.
• No exponga el producto a periodos prolongados de luz solar directa.
• No utilice el producto en una sauna o sala de vapor.
• No exponga el producto a temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas.
• Si la pantalla o la carcasa están dañadas, no utilice el producto.
• No ponga el producto en el lavavajillas, lavadora o secadora.
• No exponga el producto al fuego, ya que la batería podría explotar.
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Bitte laden Sie die „Z Sports“-App herunter und installieren Sie 
sie, um Ihr Gerät zu verbinden und weitere Dienste zu nutzen.
Bitte scannen Sie den QR-Code auf der rechten Seite oder 
den auf dem Uhrenbildschirm.
Laden Sie die App „Z Sports“ herunter und installieren Sie sie.
Öffnen Sie die APP „Z Sports“ und folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.
Wenn Sie ein Gerät hinzufügen, erscheint auf der Uhrseite ein 
Pop-up-Fenster, in dem Sie sehen, ob die Verbindung 
akzeptiert werden soll. Klicken Sie auf „√“, um die Verbindung 
mit der APP abzuschließen.

Kopplungsmodus aufrufen

Holen Sie sich die App „ Z Sports”

Einrichten und koppeln

Halten Sie zum Einschalten die Taste an der Seite gedrückt.

Die Uhr schaltet sich während des Ladevorgangs automatisch ein. 

Bitte stellen Sie während des Verbindungsvorgangs sicher, dass das Bluetooth 
des Telefons eingeschaltet ist, um sicherzustellen, dass die Uhr und das Telefon 
normal verbunden sind.
Wenn während des Hinzufügens eines Geräts mehrere gleiche Produkte 
angezeigt werden, klicken Sie bitte auf „Zum Koppeln scannen“, um den 
QR-Code auf dem Uhrenbildschirm zu scannen und zu verbinden.
Wenn das Gerät während der Verbindung des Geräts nicht gefunden werden 
kann oder das Gerät während der Verwendung nicht angeschlossen werden 
kann, versuchen Sie bitte, „Werkseinstellungen wiederherstellen“ in der 
Bedienoberfläche des Überwachungssystems auszuwählen und das Gerät dann 
erneut zu verbinden.

Bitte laden Sie die „Z Sports“-App herunter und 
installieren Sie sie, um Ihr Gerät zu verbinden und 
weitere Dienste zu nutzen.

12

• Durante la carga, asegúrese de que el cable de carga esté conectado 
  correctamente al reloj y al cargador, y de que el cargador esté conectado 
  correctamente a la toma de corriente.
� Si la temperatura del producto aumenta considerablemente durante la 
  carga, deje de cargarlo y póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de 
  asistencia técnica para obtener ayuda.
• Algunos usuarios pueden experimentar irritación de la piel debido al uso 
del 
  producto durante demasiado tiempo.Si experimenta enrojecimiento, 
  hinchazón, picor u otros efectos secundarios físicos negativos, consulte a 
  su médico.
• No interactúe con la pantalla mientras conduce, esté distraído o en 
  situaciones peligrosas.
• Este no es un juguete.No permita que niños o mascotas jueguen con el 
  producto.parts of the product may cause a choking hazard.Las piezas 
  pequeñas del producto pueden provocar un riesgo de asfixia.
• Las funciones del producto pueden verse afectadas por factores externos 
  como la interferencia, y los datos son solo de referencia.
• El producto tiene una función de registro de la frecuencia cardíaca. El uso 
  del dispositivo durante mucho tiempo puede causar molestias en la piel o 
  riesgo de ciertas enfermedades para algunos usuarios.Si tiene alguno de 
  los siguientes síntomas, deje de usar el dispositivo y consulte a su médico:
- Epilepsia o sensibilidad a la luz.
- Mala circulación sanguínea o exceso de hematomas; enfermedades 
cardíacas u otras enfermedades.
- Está tomando cualquier medicamento que pueda hacer que sea sensible a 
la luz.

BenutzerhandbuchSMART WATCH
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Schaltflächen-Aktionen
Kurzes Drücken

Zum Startbildschirm zurückkehren

Den Bildschirm der Uhr wecken

Bildschirm sperren

Workout anhalten oder fortsetzen

Drücken und halten Sie

Ein-, Ausschalten oder 
Neustart

6

5 Auf dem Startbildschirm

4

Ladegerät

Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um das Zifferblatt zu ändern

Wischen Sie nach unten, um das Kontextmenü aufzurufen

Nach rechts wischen, um Switch-Karte anzuzeigen

Wischen Sie nach oben, um die App-Liste aufzurufen

Wischen Sie nach links, um die Switch-Karte zu sehen

     

Das Ladegerät

10 Sekunden lang drücken, 
um einen Neustart zu 
erzwingen

7 Wechseln des Armbands

8

Falsche 
Schrittzahl

Mögliche Ursache Lösung

Keine Anzeige Niedriger Batteriestand

FAQ

Schieben Sie den Federstift und halten Sie ihn fest, während 
Sie ihn von der Uhr wegziehen, um das aktuelle Armband zu 
entfernen. Um ein neues Band anzubringen, schieben Sie den 
Federstift über das neue Band und stecken Sie es ein.Wenn 
beide Seiten des Bandes korrekt positioniert sind, lösen Sie 
den Federstift.

15 16

Bitte schließen Sie das Ladekabel wie 
folgt an die Uhr an

Verwenden Sie ein normales USB-Ladegerät 
mit einer Ausgangsspannung von 5,0 V und 
einem Ausgangsstrom von 200 mA oder mehr, 
um Ihr Ladekabel an eine Steckdose oder ein 
Ladegerät anzuschließen

Problembesc
hreibung

Uhr konnte 
Daten nicht mit 
der App 
synchronisieren

Abnormales Wackeln oder 
Vibrieren des Geräts

Weniger als 15 Schritte 
gelaufen

In Hausschuhen rutschen 
oder gehen

Bluetooth des verbundenen 
Telefons ist ausgeschaltet

App ist heruntergefahren 
oder abgestürzt

Außerhalb des 
Bluetooth-Signalbereichs

Tragen Sie die Uhr ordnungsgemäß, 
um ungewöhnliche Vibrationen zu 
vermeiden
Weniger als 15 Schritte gelaufen
Lösung

Gehen Sie mit normaler 
Körperhaltung/tragen Sie etwas 
anderes als Hausschuhe

Die Uhr zum Aufladen an ein 
Ladegerät anschließen

Bluetooth des verbundenen 
Telefons ist einschalten

Starten Sie die „Z 
Sports“-App neu

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich Ihre 
Uhr in der Nähe des 
angeschlossenen Telefons befindet



• Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem Feuer aus, da die Batterie explodieren kann.
� Stellen Sie beim Aufladen sicher, dass das Ladekabel korrekt mit der Uhr und 
  dem Ladegerät verbunden ist und dass das Ladegerät korrekt mit der Steckdose 
  verbunden ist.
• Wenn die Temperatur des Produkts während des Ladevorgangs stark ansteigt, 
  beenden Sie bitte den Ladevorgang und wenden Sie sich an unser 
  Support-Team.Wenn bei Ihnen Rötungen, Schwellungen, Juckreiz oder andere 
  körperliche Nebenwirkungen auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt.
• Interagieren Sie nicht mit dem Bildschirm, während Sie fahren, abgelenkt sind 
  oder sich in anderen gefährlichen Situationen befinden.
• Dies ist kein Spielzeug. Lassen Sie Kinder oder Haustiere nicht mit dem Produkt 
  spielen.Kleine Teile des Produkts können eine Erstickungsgefahr verursachen.
• Produktfunktionen können durch externe Faktoren wie Störungen beeinflusst 
  werden, und die Daten dienen nur als Referenz.
• Das Produkt verfügt über eine Herzfrequenz-Aufzeichnungsfunktion.Das lange 
  Tragen des Geräts kann bei einigen Anwendern zu Hautbeschwerden oder dem 
  Risiko bestimmter Erkrankungen führen. Wenn bei Ihnen eines der folgenden 
  Symptome auftritt, beenden Sie bitte die Verwendung des Geräts und wenden Sie 
  sich an Ihren Arzt:
- Epilepsie oder Lichtempfindlichkeit.
- Mangelnde Durchblutung oder übermäßige Blutergüsse, Herzerkrankungen oder 
andere Erkrankungen.
- Sie nehmen Medikamente ein, die Sie lichtempfindlich machen können.

SMARTWATCH

11 Warnung

9 Spezifikationen 10 Merkmale

Kapazität der 
Batterie

Arbeitstemperatur

Lagerumgebung

230mAh

0° C bis 45° C

Temperatur: -20° C bis 60° C
Relative Feuchtigkeit: ≤90 % RH

Produktname

Produktmodell

Frequenzbereich

Bluetooth 

Sendeleistung

ZTE WATCH Live2

EW2201

 

2402MHz-2480MHz

 

< 1 dBm

Ladedauer Etwa 2 Stunden

• Bluetooth BLE5.1
• Vollbild-Touch
• 1,69-Zoll-TFT-Display, 
   240*280 Pixel
• Tägliche Tracking: Aktiv/
   Schritte/Kalorien

• SpO2-Blutsauerstoffüberwachung
• Atemtraining
• Schlafüberwachungsbericht
• Anrufbenachrichtigung
� Finden Sie Ihr Telefon

• Musiksteuerung
• Kamera-Steuerung

Angelegenheiten, die Aufmerksamkeit erfordern
TDie im Produkt enthaltenen elektronischen Bauteile können bei unsachgemäßer 
Handhabung oder Entsorgung die Umwelt schädigen oder Schäden verursachen:
• Öffnen Sie nicht die Hülle der Uhr.
• Tauschen Sie den eingebauten Akku nicht selbst aus.
• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Produkts kein ätzenden Reinigungsmittel.
• Wenn das Produkt nass ist, nicht aufladen.
• Wenn das Produkt nicht vollständig trocken ist, nicht aufladen.
• Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht länger direktem Sonnenlicht aus.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in einer Sauna oder einem Dampfbad.
• Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen aus.
• Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn Sieb oder Schale beschädigt sind.
� Das Produkt nicht in die Spülmaschine, Waschmaschine oder den Trockner 
  geben.

17 18
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Accedere alla modalità di abbinamento

Scaricare l’app “Z Sports”

Configurare e abbinare

Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante sul lato per accendere.
L’orologio si accende automaticamente durante la ricarica.

Scarica e installa l’APP “Z Sports” per abbinare il 
dispositivo e utilizzare altri servizi.
Scansionare il codice QR a destra o il codice QR sullo 
schermo dell’orologio.
Download and install the "Z Sports" APP.
Scaricare e installare l’APP “Z Sports”.
Quando si aggiunge un dispositivo, sul lato dell’orologio  
apparirà una casella pop-up che chiede se accettare o 
meno l’abbinamento; fare clic su “√” per completare 
l’abbinamento con l’APP.

Durante il processo di abbinamento, assicurarsi che il Bluetooth del telefono sia 
acceso e accertarsi che l’orologio e il telefono siano connessi normalmente.
Se durante il processo di aggiunta di un dispositivo si visualizzano più prodotti, 
fare clic su “Scan to Pair” (Scansiona per abbinare) per eseguire la scansione 
del codice QR sullo schermo dell’orologio da abbinare.
Se non si riesce a trovare il dispositivo durante la procedura di abbinamento, o 
se non è possibile connettere il dispositivo durante l’uso, provare a selezionare 
“Restore Factory” (Ripristina impostazioni di fabbrica) nell’interfaccia operativa 
del sistema dell’orologio, quindi abbinare nuovamente il dispositivo.

Scarica e installa l’APP “Z Sports” per abbinare il 
dispositivo e utilizzare altri servizi.

Azioni dei pulsanti

premere brevemente

Torna alla schermata iniziale

Riattiva lo schermo dell’orologio

Blocca schermo

Metti in pausa o riprendi l’allenamento

Premere e tenere premuto

Accendi, spegni o riavvia

6

5 Nella schermata iniziale

4

Caricabatterie

Collegare il cavo di ricarica all’orologio 
come segue

Utilizzare un caricabatterie USB normale con 
tensione di uscita di 5,0 V e corrente di 
uscita di 200mA o superiore per collegare il 
cavo di ricarica a una presa di corrente o a 
un dispositivo di ricarica

Tenere premuto per cambiare il quadrante dell’orologio

Scorrere verso il basso per accedere al menu di scelta rapida

Scorrere verso destra per visualizzare la scheda Switch

Scorrere verso l’alto per accedere all’elenco delle app

Scorrere verso sinistra per visualizzare la scheda Switch

     

Il caricabatterie

Premere per 10 secondi 
per forzare il riavvio
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Sostituzione del cinturino7

8

Possible cause Soluzione

Watch 
failed to 
sync data 
to the App

Riavviare l’app “Z Sports”

Domande frequenti

Far scorrere il perno a molla e tenerlo premuto mentre si estrae 
il cinturino dall’orologio per rimuoverlo.Per fissare un nuovo 
cinturino, far scivolare il perno a molla attraverso il suddetto e 
inserire il cinturino.Quando entrambi i lati del cinturino saranno 
posizionati correttamente, rilasciare il perno della molla.

11 Avvertenza

9 Specifiche 10 Caratteristiche

Capacità della batteria

Temperatura

di esercizio

Ambiente di 
archiviazione

230mAh

Da 0 °C a 45 °C

Temperatura: da -20 °C a 60 °C
Umidità relativa: ≤90%UR

Nome del prodotto

Modello del prodotto

Intervallo di frequenza

Bluetooth 

Potenza di trasmissione

ZTE WATCH Live2

EW2201

 

2402MHz-2480MHz

 

< 1 dBm

Durata della ricarica Circa 2 ore

• Bluetooth BLE5.1
� Tattile a schermo intero
� Display TFT da 1,69” 
   240*280 pixel
• Monitoraggio giornaliero:
   Attivo/Fasi/Calorie
• Monitoraggio dell’ossigeno 
  nel sangue SpO2
� Esercizio di respirazione
• Repoort sul monitoraggio 
  del sonno
� Notifica chiamata
• Trova il telefono
� Controllo della musica
� Controllo della telecamera

Punti che necessitano di attenzione
Se maneggiata o smaltita in modo improprio, l’apparecchiatura elettronica 
contenuta nel prodotto può danneggiare l’ambiente o causare danni:
• Non aprire la scocca dell’orologio.
• Non sostituire la batteria integrata da sé.
• Non utilizzare detergenti corrosivi per pulire il prodotto.
• Non caricare il prodotto quando è bagnato.
• Se il prodotto non è completamente asciutto, non caricarlo.
• Non esporre il prodotto a lunghi periodi di luce solare diretta.
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in una sauna o in un bagno turco.
• Non esporre il prodotto a temperature estremamente alte o basse.
• Se lo schermo o la scocca sono danneggiati, non utilizzare il prodotto.
• Non mettere il prodotto in lavastoviglie, lavabiancheria o asciugatrice.

Descrizione 
del problema

Conteggio 
passaggi 
errato

Oscillazione o vibrazione 
anomala del dispositivo

Ha camminato meno di 
15 passi

Si sta scivolando o si cammina 
con indosso le pantofole

Nessuna 
visualizzazione Batteria scarica

Il Bluetooth del telefono 
connesso è disattivato

L’app è spenta o si è 
arrestata in modo anomalo

Fuori dall’intervallo del 
segnale Bluetooth

Indossare correttamente l’orologio 
per evitare vibrazioni anomale

Camminare per più di 15 
passi in modo continuo

Camminare con una postura 
normale, indossare qualcosa di 
diverso dalle pantofole
Collegare il dispositivo al 
caricabatterie per caricarlo

Attivare il Bluetooth del 
telefono connesso

Accertarsi che l’orologio si trovi 
nelle immediate vicinanze del 
telefono connesso



23 24

Mode d’emploiMONTRE CONNECTÉE
• Non esporre il prodotto al fuoco, in quanto la batteria potrebbe esplodere.
• Durante la ricarica, assicurarsi che il cavo di ricarica sia collegato correttamente 
  all’orologio e al caricabatterie, e che quest’ultimo sia collegato correttamente alla 
presa di corrente.
� Se la temperatura del prodotto aumenta bruscamente durante la ricarica, 
  interrompere la suddetta e contattare il nostro team di assistenza.
• Alcuni utenti possono manifestare irritazione cutanea dovuta all’uso eccessivo del
  prodotto.In caso di arrossamento, gonfiore, prurito o altri effetti collaterali fisici 
  negativi, consultare il proprio medico.
• Non interagire con lo schermo durante la guida, in situazioni di distrazione o 
  altrimenti pericolose.
• Il prodotto non è un giocattolo.Non lasciare che bambini o animali domestici 
  giochino con il prodotto.Piccole parti del prodotto possono causare rischi 
  soffocamento.
� Le funzioni del prodotto possono essere influenzate da fattori esterni come le 
  interferenze; inoltre, i dati sono solo a scopo di riferimento.
• Il prodotto ha una funzione di registrazione della frequenza cardiaca.L’uso 
  prolungato del dispositivo può causare disagio cutaneo o il rischio di determinate 
  malattie per alcuni utenti.In caso di manifestazione di uno qualsiasi dei seguenti 
  sintomi, interrompere l’uso del dispositivo e consultare il proprio medico:
- Epilessia o sensibilità alla luce.
- Scarsa circolazione sanguigna o lividi in eccesso; cardiopatia o altre malattie.
- Si assumono farmaci che possono rendere sensibili alla luce.

Entrer en mode jumelage

Obtenez l’application « Z Sports »

Configurer et jumeler

Maintenez enfoncé le bouton sur le côté pour l’allumer.
La montre s’allume automatiquement pendant la charge. 

Veuillez télécharger et installer l’application « Z Sports » 
pour connecter votre appareil et utiliser plus de services.
Veuillez scanner le code QR à droite ou le code QR sur 
l’écran de la montre.
Téléchargez et installez l’application « Z Sports ».
Ouvrez l’application « Z Sports » et suivez les instructions 
à l’écran.
Lors de l’ajout d’un appareil, une fenêtre contextuelle 
demandant s’il faut accepter la liaison s’affichera sur le 
côté de la montre. Cliquez sur « √ » pour finaliser le 
jumelage avec l’application.

Pendant le processus de liaison, assurez-vous que le Bluetooth du téléphone 
est activé pour que la montre et le téléphone se connectent normalement.
Si, pendant le processus d’ajout d’un appareil, plusieurs produits de votre 
environnement sont affichés, veuillez cliquer sur « Scanner pour jumeler » afin 
de scanner le code QR sur l’écran de la montre et la lier.
Si l’appareil est introuvable pendant le processus de liaison de l’appareil ou si 
l’appareil ne parvient pas à se connecter pendant l’utilisation, veuillez essayer 
de sélectionner « Restaurer les paramètres d'origine » dans l’interface de 
fonctionnement du système de la montre, puis de reconnecter l’appareil.

Veuillez télécharger et installer l’application « Z 
Sports » pour connecter votre appareil et utiliser plus 
de services.
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Descriptions des boutons

Pression courte

Revenir à l’écran d’accueil

Allumer l’écran de la montre

Écran de verrouillage

Mettre en pause ou reprendre l’entraînement

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé

Allumer, éteindre ou redémarrer

6

5 Sur l’écran d’accueil

4

Chargeur

Veuillez connecter le câble de recharge à l
a montre comme suit

Utilisez un chargeur USB standard avec une 
tension de sortie de 5.0 V et un courant de 
sortie de 200 mA ou plus pour brancher 
votre câble de recharge à une prise de 
courant ou un dispositif de charge

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pour changer le cadran 
de la montre

Glissez vers le bas pour accéder au menu des raccourcis

Glissez vers la droite pour afficher la carte Switch

Glissez vers le haut pour accéder à la liste des applications

Glissez vers la gauche pour afficher la carte Switch

     

Le chargeur

Appuyez pendant 10 secondes 
pour forcer le redémarrage

Changement du bracelet

Cause possible Solution 

Redémarrez l’application 
« Z Sports »

Aucun affichage Batterie faible

FAQ

Faites glissez la barrette à ressort et maintenez-la tout en la 
retirant de la montre pour enlever le bracelet actuel.Pour fixer 
un nouveau bracelet, faites glisser la barrette à ressort à 
travers le nouveau bracelet.Lorsque les deux côtés du 
bracelet sont correctement positionnés, relâchez la barrette à 
ressort.

7

8

Description du 
problème

Mouvements ou vibrations 
anormaux du dispositif

Vous avez marché 
moins de 15 pas

Vous marchez avec des 
chaussons ou glissez

Nombre de pas 
incorrect

La montre n’a 
pas réussi à 
synchroniser 
les données 
avec 
l’application

Le Bluetooth du téléphone 
connecté est désactivé

L’application est arrêtée 
ou a planté

En dehors de la plage du 
signal Bluetooth

Portez la montre correctement pour 
éviter les vibrations anormales

Vous avez marché moins 
de 15 pas  Solution

Marchez avec une posture normale / 
portez autre chose que des 
chaussons

Branchez le chargeur 
pour charger la montre

Activez le Bluetooth du 
téléphone connecté

Assurez-vous que votre montre se 
trouve à proximité du téléphone 
connecté
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11 Avertissement

9 Spécifications 10 Caractéristiques

Capacité de 
la batterie

Température
de fonctionnement

Environnement 
de stockage

230mAh

0 °C à 45 °C

Température : -20 °C à 60 °C
Humidité relative : ≤ 90 % HR

Nom du produit

Modèle du produitl

Plage de fréquences
Bluetooth 
Puissance de 
transmission

ZTE WATCH Live2

EW2201

 

2402MHz-2480MHz

 

< 1 dBm

Durée de charge Environ 2 heures

• Bluetooth BLE5.1
� Écran entièrement tactile
� Écran TFT 1,69" 
  240*280 pixels
• Suivi quotidien : Activité /
  Pas / Calories
• Surveillance de la 
  quantité d’oxygène dans
  le sang SpO2 
� Entraînement respiratoire
• Rapport de suivi du sommeil
� Notification d’appel
• Trouver votre téléphone
� Contrôle de la musique
� Contrôle de la caméra

Problèmes nécessitant votre attention
L’équipement électronique contenu dans le produit, s’il est manipulé ou éliminé de 
manière inappropriée, peut nuire à l’environnement ou causer des dommages :
• Ne pas ouvrir la coque de la montre.
• Ne pas remplacer soi-même la batterie intégrée.
• Ne pas utiliser de nettoyant corrosif pour nettoyer le produit.
• Ne pas charger le produit lorsqu’il est mouillé.
• Ne pas charger le produit s’il n’est pas complètement sec.
• Ne pas exposer le produit de façon prolongée à la lumière directe du soleil.
• Ne pas utiliser le produit dans un sauna ou un hammam.
• Ne pas exposer le produit à des températures extrêmement élevées ou basses.
• Ne pas utiliser le produit si l’écran ou la coque sont endommagés.
• Ne pas mettre le produit au lave-vaisselle, au lave-linge ou au sèche-linge.

• Ne pas exposer le produit au feu, la batterie risquerait d’exploser.
• Pendant la charge, assurez-vous que le câble de recharge est correctement 
   connecté à la montre et au chargeur, et que le chargeur est correctement branché 
   à la prise de courant.
• Si la température du produit augmente fortement pendant la charge, veuillez 
   interrompre la charge et contacter notre équipe d’assistance pour obtenir de 
   l’aide.
• Certains utilisateurs peuvent ressentir une irritation cutanée dans le cas d’un port 
   prolongé du produit. Si vous présentez des rougeurs, des gonflements, des
   démangeaisons ou d’autres effets physiques indésirables, veuillez consulter votre 
   médecin.
• Ne pas interagir avec l’écran lorsque vous conduisez, êtes distrait ou dans des 
   situations dangereuses.
• Cette montre n’est pas un jouet.Ne pas laisser les enfants ou les animaux de 
   compagnie jouer avec le produit.Les petites pièces du produit peuvent entraîner 
   un risque d’étouffement.
• Les fonctions du produit peuvent être affectées par des facteurs externes tels que 
   des interférences, et les données sont fournies à titre de référence uniquement.
• Le produit possède une fonction d’enregistrement de la fréquence 
   cardiaque.Porter le dispositif pendant une longue période peut causer une gêne 
   cutanée ou un risque de certaines maladies pour certains utilisateurs.Si vous 
   présentez l’un des symptômes suivants, veuillez cesser d’utiliser le dispositif et 
   consulter votre médecin :
- Épilepsie ou sensibilité à la lumière.
- Mauvaise circulation sanguine ou hématomes excessifs, maladie cardiaque ou
   autres maladies.
- Vous prenez un médicament qui pourrait vous rendre sensible à la lumière.

12



Ações dos botões

Pressão breve

Voltar ao ecrã inicial

Reativar o ecrã do relógio

Bloquear o ecrã

Fazer uma pausa ou retomar o treino

Premir sem soltar

Ligar, desligar ou reiniciar

6

5 No ecrã inicial

4

Charger
Ligue o cabo de carregamento ao 
relógio da seguinte forma

Utilize um carregador USB normal com 
tensão de saída de 5,0 V e corrente de saída 
de 200 mA ou superior para ligar o seu cabo 
de carregamento a uma tomada elétrica ou 
dispositivo de carregamento

Prima sem soltar para mudar o mostrador do relógio

Deslize para baixo para entrar no menu de atalho

Deslize para a direita para ver o cartão Switch

Deslize para cima para entrar na lista de aplicações

Deslize para a esquerda para ver o cartão Switch

     

O carregador

Prima durante 10 segundos 
para forçar o reinício

Entrar no modo de emparelhamento

Obter a aplicação "Z Sports"

Configurar e emparelhar

Prima sem soltar o botão lateral para ligar.
O relógio liga-se automaticamente durante o carregamento.

Transfira e instale a aplicação "Z Sports" para vincular o 
seu dispositivo e utilizar mais serviços.
Efetue a leitura do código QR à direita ou o código QR 
no ecrã do relógio.
Transfira e instale a aplicação "Z Sports".
Abra a aplicação "Z Sports" e siga as instruções no ecrã.
Ao adicionar um dispositivo, aparecerá uma janela 
pop-up no lado do relógio questionando-o sobre se 
aceita a ligação. Clique em "√" para concluir a ligação à 
aplicação.

Durante o processo de ligação, certifique-se de que o Bluetooth do telemóvel 
está ligado, para garantir que o relógio e o telemóvel estão ligados 
normalmente.
Se durante o processo de adição de um dispositivo, forem apresentados vários 
produtos iguais que estejam próximos, clique em "Efetuar leitura para 
emparelhar" para ler o código QR no ecrã do relógio para vincular.
Se não for possível encontrar o dispositivo durante o processo de vinculação ou 
se não for possível ligar o dispositivo durante a utilização, tente selecionar 
"Restaurar definições de fábrica" na interface de operação do sistema do relógio 
e volte a fazer a vinculação do dispositivo.

Transfira e instale a aplicação "Z Sports" para 
vincular o seu dispositivo e utilizar mais serviços.
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7 Mudar a pulseira

8

Causa possível Solução

Reinicie a aplicação "Z Sports"

Sem visor Bateria fraca

Perguntas Frequentes

Deslize a cavilha de mola e segure-a enquanto a puxa para 
fora do relógio para remover a pulseira atual.TPara fixar uma 
pulseira nova, deslize a cavilha de mola e encaixe a pulseira 
nova.Quando ambos os lados da pulseira estiverem 
posicionados corretamente, solte a cavilha de mola.

11 Aviso

9 Especificações 10 Funcionalidades

Capacidade da bateria

Temperatura
de funcionamento

Ambiente de 
armazenamento

230mAh

0 °C a 45 °C

Temperatura: -20 °C a 60 °C
Humidade relativa: ≤ 90%HR

Nome do produto

Modelo do produto

Intervalo de 
frequências

Bluetooth 
Potência de transmissão

ZTE WATCH Live2

EW2201

 

2402MHz-2480MHz

 

< 1 dBm

Duração do 
carregamento

Cerca de 2 horas

• Bluetooth BLE5.1
� Ecrã tátil completo

• Visor TFT de 1,69" 
   240*280 píxeis
• Seguimentodiário:Ativo/
   Passos/Calorias

• Monitorização de oxigénio       
   sanguíneo de SpO2
� Treino respiratório

� Relatório de monitorização 

   do sono

� Notificação de chamada

• Encontre o seu telemóvel
• Controlo de música
• Controlo da câmara

Assuntos que necessitam de atenção
O equipamento eletrónico contido no produto pode danificar o ambiente ou 
provocar ferimentos se for manuseado ou eliminado incorretamente:
• Não abra a caixa do relógio.
• Não execute o procedimento de substituição da bateria incorporada.
• Não utilize um produto de limpeza corrosivo para limpar o produto.
• Não carregue o produto enquanto estiver molhado.
• Se o produto não estiver completamente seco, não o carregue.
• Não exponha o produto a luz solar direta durante períodos prolongados.
• Não utilize o produto numa sauna ou banho turco.
• Não exponha o produto a temperaturas extremamente altas ou baixas.
• Se o ecrã ou a caixa estiverem danificados, não utilize o produto.
• Não coloque o produto na máquina de lavar loiça, máquina de lavar roupa ou 
máquina de secar.
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Descrição do 
problema

Contagem 
de passos 
incorreta

O relógio não 
conseguiu 
sincronizar 
os dados 
com a 
aplicação

Agitação ou vibração do 
dispositivo anormal

Use o relógio adequadamente 
para evitar vibrações anormais

Caminhou menos de 
15 passos

Caminhar mais de 15 
passos continuamente

Deslizar ou andar de 
chinelos

Caminhar com postura normal/calçar 
algo que não sejam chinelos

Ligar ao carregador para 
carregar o relógio

Ligue o Bluetooth do 
telemóvel ligado

O Bluetooth do telemóvel 
ligado está desligado

A aplicação está 
encerrada ou bloqueou

Fora do intervalo do 
sinal Bluetooth

Certifique-se de que o seu relógio 
está próximo do telemóvel ligado



Είσοδος σε λειτουργία σύζευξης

Αποκτήστε την εφαρμογή «Z Sports»

Ρύθμιση και σύζευξη

Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί στο πλάι για 
ενεργοποίηση.

Το ρολόι ενεργοποιείται αυτόματα κατά τη φόρτιση.

Κατεβάστε και εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή «Z Sports» για να 
συνδέσετε τη συσκευή σας και να χρησιμοποιήσετε 
περισσότερες υπηρεσίες.
Σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR στα δεξιά ή τον κωδικό QR στην 
οθόνη του ρολογιού.
Κατεβάστε και εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή «Z Sports».
Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή «Z Sports» και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες 
στην οθόνη.
Κατά την προσθήκη μιας συσκευής, θα εμφανιστεί ένα 
αναδυόμενο πλαίσιο σχετικά με την αποδοχή της σύνδεσης 
στην πλευρά του ρολογιού, κάντε κλικ στο «√» για να 
ολοκληρώσετε τη σύνδεση με την εφαρμογή.

Κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας σύνδεσης, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το Bluetooth του 
τηλεφώνου είναι ενεργοποιημένο για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ρολόι και το τηλέφωνο 
είναι κανονικά συνδεδεμένα.
Εάν κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας προσθήκης μιας συσκευής εμφανίζονται 
πολλά ίδια προϊόντα, κάντε κλικ στο «Scan to Pair» (Σάρωση για σύζευξη) ώστε 
να σαρώσετε τον κωδικό QR στην οθόνη του ρολογιού για σύνδεση.
Εάν η συσκευή δεν μπορεί να βρεθεί κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας σύνδεσής 
της ή η συσκευή δεν μπορεί να συνδεθεί κατά τη χρήση, δοκιμάστε να επιλέξετε 
«Restore Factory» (Επαναφορά εργοστασιακών ρυθμίσεων) στη διεπαφή 
λειτουργίας του συστήματος του ρολογιού και έπειτα επανασυνδέστε τη συσκευή.

Κατεβάστε και εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή
 «Z Sports» για να συνδέσετε τη συσκευή σας και να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε περισσότερες υπηρεσίες.

• Não exponha o produto ao fogo, pois a bateria pode explodir.
• Durante o carregamento, certifique-se de que o cabo de carregamento está ligado 
   corretamente ao relógio e ao carregador e de que o carregador está ligado 
   corretamente à tomada elétrica.
• Se a temperatura do produto subir acentuadamente durante o carregamento, pare 
   de carregar e contacte a nossa equipa de apoio para obter assistência.
• Alguns utilizadores podem sentir irritação cutânea devido à utilização do produto 
   durante demasiado tempo.Se sentir vermelhidão, inchaço, comichão ou outros 
   efeitos secundários físicos negativos, consulte o seu médico.
• Não interaja com o ecrã enquanto conduzir, quando fizer atividades que exijam 
   atenção ou noutras situações perigosas.
• Isto não é um brinquedo. Não permita que crianças ou animais de estimação 
   brinquem com o produto. As peças pequenas do produto podem causar asfixia.
• As funções do produto podem ser afetadas por fatores externos, como 
   interferência, e os dados são apenas para referência.
• O produto tem uma função de gravação da frequência cardíaca. A utilização do 
   dispositivo durante um período de tempo longo pode causar desconforto na pele 
   ou risco de determinadas doenças para alguns utilizadores.Se tiver algum dos 
   seguintes sintomas, pare de utilizar o dispositivo e consulte o seu médico:
- Epilepsia ou sensibilidade à luz.
- Má circulação sanguínea ou excesso de hematomas; doença cardíaca ou outras 
   doenças.
- Estiver a tomar qualquer medicamento que possa torná-lo sensível à luz.
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Ενέργειες κουμπιού
Σύντομο πάτημα

Επιστροφή στην αρχική οθόνη

Αφύπνιση της οθόνης του ρολογιού

Οθόνη κλειδώματος

Παύση ή συνέχιση της προπόνησης

Παρατεταμένο πάτημα

Ενεργοποίηση, απενεργοποίηση 
ή επανεκκίνηση

6

5 Στην αρχική οθόνη

4

Φορτιστής

Συνδέστε το καλώδιο φόρτισης στο 
ρολόι ως εξής

Χρησιμοποιήστε έναν κανονικό φορτιστή 
USB με τάση εξόδου 5,0 V και ρεύμα εξόδου 
200 mA ή παραπάνω για να συνδέσετε το 
καλώδιο φόρτισης σε πρίζα ή σε συσκευή 
φόρτισης

Πατήστε παρατεταμένα για να αλλάξετε το καντράν του ρολογιού

Σύρετε προς τα κάτω για να εισέλθετε στο μενού συντομεύσεων

Σύρετε προς τα δεξιά για να δείτε την κάρτα Switch

Σύρετε προς τα επάνω για να εισέλθετε στη λίστα εφαρμογών

Σύρετε προς τα αριστερά για να δείτε την κάρτα Switch

     

Ο φορτιστής

Πατήστε για 10 δευτερόλεπτα 
για υποχρεωτική επανεκκίνηση

7 Αλλαγή στο λουράκι

8

Πιθανή αιτία Λύση

Χαμηλή μπαταρία

Συχνές ερωτήσεις

Σύρετε τον ελατηριωτό πείρο και κρατήστε τον ενώ τον 
τραβάτε μακριά από το ρολόι για να αφαιρέσετε το λουράκι 
που έχετε. Για να τοποθετήσετε νέο λουράκι, σύρετε τον 
ελατηριωτό πείρο κατά μήκος και τοποθετήστε το νέο λουράκι 
στη θέση του.Όταν και οι δύο πλευρές στο λουράκι έχουν 
τοποθετηθεί σωστά, απελευθερώστε τον ελατηριωτό πείρο.

Περιγραφή 
προβλήματος

Λανθασμένη 
καταμέτρηση 
βημάτων

Μη φυσιολογικό κούνημα 
ή δόνηση της συσκευής

Περπάτημα για λιγότερο 
από 15 βήματα

Ολίσθηση ή περπάτημα 
με παντόφλες

Φοράτε σωστά το ρολόι για να 
αποφύγετε τη μη φυσιολογική δόνηση

Περπάτημα για λιγότερο από 15 
βήματα Λύση

Περπατήστε με κανονική στάση 
σώματος/ φορέστε κάτι άλλο εκτός 
από παντόφλες

Καμία ένδειξη

Το Bluetooth του 
συνδεδεμένου τηλεφώνου 
είναι απενεργοποιημένο
Η εφαρμογή έχει κλείσει ή 
υποστεί ολική βλάβη

Εκτός εύρους σήμα 
Bluetooth

Συνδεθείτε στον φορτιστή για να 
φορτίσετε το ρολόι

Ενεργοποιήστε το Bluetooth του 
συνδεδεμένου τηλεφώνου

Επανεκκινήστε την εφαρμογή 
«Z Sports»

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ρολόι σας βρίσκεται 
κοντά στο συνδεδεμένο τηλέφωνο

Το ρολόι 
απέτυχε να 
συγχρονίσει 
δεδομένα 
στην 
εφαρμογή
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11 Προειδοποίηση

9 Προδιαγραφές 10 Χαρακτηριστικά

Χωρητικότητα 
μπαταρίας

Θερμοκρασία
λειτουργίας

Περιβάλλον 
αποθήκευσης

230mAh

0°C έως 45°C

Θερμοκρασία: -20°C έως 60°C
Σχετική υγρασία: ≤90%

Όνομα προϊόντος

Μοντέλο προϊόντος

Εύρος συχνότητας

Bluetooth 

Μετάδοση ισχύος

ZTE WATCH Live2

EW2201

 

2402MHz-2480MHz

 

< 1 dBm

Διάρκεια φόρτισης Περίπου 2 ώρες

• Bluetooth BLE5.1
• Πλήρης οθόνη αφής
• Οθόνη TFT 1,69" 
  240*280 pixel
• Καθημερινή παρακολούθηση:
  Δραστηριότητα/ Βήματα/ Θερμίδες 
• Παρακολούθηση οξυγόνου 
  αίματος SpO2 
• Εκπαίδευση αναπνοής
• Αναφορά παρακολούθησης ύπνου
• Ειδοποίηση κλήσης
• Εύρεση του τηλεφώνου σας
• Έλεγχος μουσικής
• Έλεγχος κάμερας

Ζητήματα που απαιτούν προσοχή
Ο ηλεκτρονικός εξοπλισμός που περιέχεται στο προϊόν, σε περίπτωση 
ακατάλληλου χειρισμού ή απόρριψης, μπορεί να προξενήσει ζημιά το 
περιβάλλον ή να προκαλέσει σωματική βλάβη:
• Μην ανοίγετε το περίβλημα του ρολογιού.
• Μην αντικαθιστάτε την ενσωματωμένη μπαταρία μόνοι σας.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαβρωτικό καθαριστικό για να καθαρίσετε το προϊόν.
• Μην πραγματοποιείτε φόρτιση όταν το προϊόν είναι υγρό.
• Εάν το προϊόν δεν είναι εντελώς στεγνό, μην το φορτίζετε.
• Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε παρατεταμένες περιόδους άμεσου ηλιακού 
  φωτός.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε σάουνα ή χαμάμ.
• Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε υπερβολικά υψηλές ή χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες.
• Εάν η οθόνη ή το περίβλημα έχουν υποστεί ζημιά, μη χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
  προϊόν.

• Μην τοποθετείτε το προϊόν σε πλυντήριο πιάτων, πλυντήριο ρούχων ή  
  στεγνωτήριο.
• Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε φωτιά, γιατί η μπαταρία μπορεί να εκραγεί.
• Κατά τη φόρτιση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο φόρτισης είναι σωστά συνδεδεμένο 
  στο ρολόι και τον φορτιστή και ότι ο φορτιστής είναι σωστά συνδεδεμένος στην 
  πρίζα.
• Εάν η θερμοκρασία του προϊόντος αυξηθεί απότομα κατά τη φόρτιση, σταματήστε 
  τη φόρτιση και επικοινωνήστε με την ομάδα υποστήριξης για βοήθεια.
• Ορισμένοι χρήστες μπορεί να παρουσιάσουν ερεθισμό του δέρματος λόγω της 
  υπερβολικής χρήσης του προϊόντος.Εάν παρουσιάσετε ερυθρότητα, πρήξιμο, 
  κνησμό ή άλλες αρνητικές παρενέργειες στο σώμα σας, συμβουλευτείτε τον γιατρό 
  σας.
• Μην αλληλεπιδράτε με την οθόνη ενώ οδηγείτε και γενικά μην εμπλέκεστε σε 
  επικίνδυνες καταστάσεις που σας αποσπούν την προσοχή.
• Δεν πρόκειται για παιχνίδι. Μην αφήνετε παιδιά ή κατοικίδια να παίζουν με το 
  προϊόν.Τα μικρά εξαρτήματα του προϊόντος μπορεί να προκαλέσουν πνιγμό.
• Οι λειτουργίες του προϊόντος μπορεί να επηρεάζονται από εξωτερικούς 
  παράγοντες όπως παρεμβολές και τα δεδομένα προορίζονται μόνο για αναφορά.
• Το προϊόν διαθέτει λειτουργία καταγραφής καρδιακού ρυθμού. Η χρήση της 
  συσκευής για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα μπορεί να προκαλέσει ενόχληση στο 
  δέρμα ή κίνδυνο ορισμένων νόσων για ορισμένους χρήστες.Εάν έχετε 
  οποιοδήποτε από τα παρακάτω συμπτώματα, σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
  συσκευή και συμβουλευτείτε τον γιατρό σας:
- Επιληψία ή ευαισθησία στο φως.
- Ανεπαρκής κυκλοφορία του αίματος ή υπερβολικός μωλωπισμός, καρδιοπάθεια ή 
  άλλες ασθένειες.
- Παίρνετε οποιοδήποτε φάρμακο που μπορεί να προκαλέσει φωτοευαισθησία.
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Κάρτα εγγύησης
1. Περίοδος εγγύησης: ένα έτος από την ημερομηνία αγοράς ή βάσει των 
απαιτήσεων της τοπικής νομοθεσίας. Μπορείτε επίσης να μεταβείτε στην 
ιστοσελίδα αγορών ή να επικοινωνήσετε με τον πωλητή σας για να μάθετε 
λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με την πολιτική εγγύησης.

2. Σας υπενθυμίζουμε ότι οι παρακάτω καταστάσεις δεν καλύπτονται από την 
πολιτική εγγύησης. Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν με ασφαλή και εύλογο τρόπο.

1) Ζημιά στη συσκευή που προκαλείται από εξωτερικές δυνάμεις
2) Φθορά που προκαλείται από την καθημερινή χρήση
3) Δυσλειτουργία που προκαλείται επειδή εισέρχεται νερό ή άλλο υγρό στη 
συσκευή
4) Πρόβλημα σήματος δικτύου
5) Δυσλειτουργία που προκαλείται από τη σύνδεση του προϊόντος ή τη 
χρήση αξεσουάρ που δεν παρέχονται από τον κατασκευαστή ή δεν είναι 
συμβατά με το προϊόν.
6) Δυσλειτουργία που προκαλείται επειδή ο χρήστης αποσυναρμολογεί τη 
συσκευή μόνος του
7) Δυσλειτουργία που προκαλείται από άλλη ανωτέρα βία

3. Σε περίπτωση τεχνικού προβλήματος ή πρότασης, στείλτε email στη 
διεύθυνση mobile@zte.com.cn για υποστήριξη.

4. Οδηγίες:
1) Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης πριν από τη χρήση του προϊόντος.
2) Μην πετάτε την μπαταρία ή το προϊόν σε φωτιά ή υγρό.
3) Απενεργοποιήστε το προϊόν όταν βρίσκεστε σε εύφλεκτο και εκρηκτικό 
περιβάλλον.
4) Διατηρείτε την μπαταρία μακριά από μεταλλικά, λιπαρά και διαβρωτικά 
αντικείμενα.
5) Χρησιμοποιείτε την αρχική ή την καθορισμένη μπαταρία και τον 
φορτιστή.
6) Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε τη συσκευή μόνοι σας.

5. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
ΣΤΟΝ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, 
ΑΥΤΗ Η ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΕΙΝΑΙ Η ΜΟΝΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ 
ΣΑΣ ΠΡΟΣΦΥΓΗ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗΣ ZTE ΚΑΙ Η ΜΟΝΑΔΙΚΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ 

ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ ΤΗΣ ZTE ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΕΛΑΤΤΩΜΑΤΑ ΣΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ.
ΩΣΤΟΣΟ, ΑΥΤΗ Η ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΔΕΝ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΕΙ ΟΥΤΕ 
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΟΠΟΙΟΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ ΝΟΜΙΜΑ (ΝΟΜΙΚΑ) ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ 
ΣΑΣ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΕΣ ΕΘΝΙΚΕΣ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΕΣ.
ΣΤΟΝ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, Η 
ZTE ΔΕΝ ΑΝΑΛΑΜΒΑΝΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ Ή ΖΗΜΙΑ Ή 
ΚΑΤΑΣΤΡΟΦΗ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ, ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, 
ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ Ή ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΚΟΤΗΤΑΣ, ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ 
ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΜΑΤΙΚΩΝ ΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΤΗΤΩΝ, ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΕΣΟΔΩΝ Ή ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ 
ΠΡΟΣΔΟΚΩΜΕΝΟΥ ΚΕΡΔΟΥΣ, ΑΥΞΗΜΕΝΟ ΚΟΣΤΟΣ Ή ΕΞΟΔΑ Ή ΓΙΑ 
ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ Ή ΕΙΔΙΚΗ Ή ΕΠΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ Ή 
ΖΗΜΙΑ. ΣΤΟΝ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ 
ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, Η ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΤΗΣ ZTE ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΤΙΚΗ 
ΑΞΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ. 
ΟΙ ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΝ ΓΙΑ ΘΑΝΑΤΟ Ή 
ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΠΡΟΚΑΛΕΙΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΕΛΑΤΤΩΜΑ ΤΟΥ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΣΤΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ, ΤΟΝ ΣΧΕΔΙΑΣΜΟ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΝ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑ.
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